

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

770 domestic animals—aged women—fruit show—wts. and meas. CHAP. 77

Chapter 77.

Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Control of Contagious Diseases among Domestic Animals.

Control of contagious diseases among cattle. Resolved: That the sum of forty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and the sum of forty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, be, and hereby is, appropriated to be used under the direction of the live stock sanitary commissioner for the control of contagious diseases among domestic animals.

Approved April 6, 1917.

Chapter 78.

Resolve in Favor of Home for Aged Women, Belfast.

Home for Aged Women, Belfast. Resolved: That there be apppropriated the sum of two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and the sum of two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, to be paid to the Home for Aged Women of Belfast, for maintenance.

Approved April 6, 1917.

Chapter 79.

Resolve Making Appropriation for New England Fruit Show to be held in the year Nineteen Hundred Seventeen.

New England Fruit Show. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture for the payment of expenses of exhibiting, and premiums on, Maine grown fruit shown at the New England Fruit Show to be held in the year nineteen hundred and seventeen. Under this resolve the commissioner is authorized to use this money, or such part thereof as may seem to him to be necessary, in the purchase of Maine grown fruit for exhibition at said fruit show, in case suitable Maine grown fruit is not offered.

Approved April 6, 1917.

Chapter 80.

Resolve, Making Appropriation for Support of Bureau of Weights and Measures.

Bureau of Weights and Measures. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen and the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, to be expended by the commissioner of agriculture, as sealer of weights and measures, to carry out the provisions of chapter fortyeight of the revised statutes.

Approved April 6, 1917.